Now available in Lead Free
1
SP486/487 Quad RS-485/RS-422 Line Drivers © Copyright 2000 Sipex Corporation
DESCRIPTION…
The SP486 and SP487 are low–power quad differential line drivers meeting RS-485 and RS-422
standards. The SP486 features a common driver enable control; the SP487 provides indepen-
dent driver enable controls for each pair of drivers. Both feature tri–state outputs and wide
common–mode input range. Both are available in 16–pin plastic DIP and SOIC packages.

SP486/487 Quad RS-485/RS-422 Line Drivers © Copyright 2000 Sipex Corporation
6
ORDERING INFORMATION
Quad RS485 Drivers:
Model .................................. Enable/Disable ........................ Temperature Range ......................... Package
SP486CS .......... Common; active Low and Active High ............ 0°C to +70°C .................. 16–pin Plastic DIP
SP486CT .......... Common; active Low and Active High ............ 0°C to +70°C ........................... 16–pin SOIC
SP486ES .......... Common; active Low and Active High .......... –40°C to +85°C ................ 16–pin Plastic DIP
SP486ET .......... Common; active Low and Active High .......... –40°C to +85°C ......................... 16–pin SOIC
SP487CS ............... One per driver pair; active High ................. 0°C to +70°C .................. 16–pin Plastic DIP
SP487CT ............... One per driver pair; active High ................. 0°C to +70°C ........................... 16–pin SOIC
SP487ES ............... One per driver pair; active High ............... –40°C to +85°C ................ 16–pin Plastic DIP
SP487ET ............... One per driver pair; active High ............... –40°C to +85°C ......................... 16–pin SOIC
3V
0V
5V
VOH
0V
VO
Output normally low
F = 1MHZ: tr < 10ns: tf < 10ns
tZL tLZ
EN
VOL
1.5V 1.5V
2.3VA, B 0.5V
tZH
2.3V 0.5V
tHZ
Output normally high
Figure 5. Driver Enable/Disable Timing
Now available in Lead Free. To order add "-L' to the part number.
Example: SP488A = normal, SP488A-L = Lead free
7
SP486/487 Quad RS-485/RS-422 Line Drivers © Copyright 2000 Sipex Corporation
Corporation
SIGNAL PROCESSING EXCELLENCE
Sipex Corporation reserves the right to make changes to any products described herein. Sipex does not assume any liability arising out of the
application or use of any product or circuit described hereing; neither does it convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.